GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.142
TO BE ANSWERED ON 2'° FEBRUARY, 2022

PRADHAN MANTRI GARIB ANNA KALYAN YOJANA

142. SHRIMATI SANGEETA KUMARI SINGH DEO:
DR. JAYANTA KUMAR ROY:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION 3031 3, @R 3R Aderias fiawor #148) be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government Proposes to continue the distribution of food grains under Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana (PMGKAY) Phase V in the light of the continuing impact of Covid pPandemic on vulnerable communities;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the State-wise and month-wise details of central allocation and food grain distribution under phase | to V;

(d) the total number of people benefited by PMGKAY in the Bolangir of Odisha and Jalpaiguri of West Bengal; and

(e) the steps being taken by the Government for effective implementation of PMGKAY?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND
PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a) & (b): The distribution of foodgrains under Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojna (PMGKAY) scheme (Phase-V) commenced in December,
2021. The total foodgrains allocation under PMGKAY-V was about 159 LMT out of which about 47.5 LMT of focdgrains have been distributed tili
28.01.2022.
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(c): The details are placed at Annexure-I.

(d): Additional foodgrains @ 5 kg Per person per month for around 324 lakh beneficiaries including those in Bolangir, to State of Odisha and for around 602 lakh beneficiaries including those in Jalpaiguri, to State of West Bengal, under Phase-1-Phase V of Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana (PMGKAY) have been allocated for free of cost distribution.

(e): Targeted Public Distribution System (TPDS) is operated under the joint responsibility of the Central and the State/UT Governments. The responsibility of identification of beneficiaries under TPDS (and PMGKAY also, as targeted beneficiaries are same) lies with respective State/UT.
Complaints regarding NFSA and /or PMGKAY or any State/UTs which are received in this Department, regarding any irregularities in the functioning of the TPDS are forwarded to the concerned State/UT Government for inquiry and appropriate action at their end. Regular review of foodgrains distribution under PMGKAY is done, which includes discussions, reports etc.

Information, Education and Communication (IEC) Campaigns through social media, banners and creatives at prominent public places all over the country has been carried out to create better awareness of the PMGKAY among the targeted beneficiaries. '
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THE LOK SABHA

Tentative allocation and distribution of foodgrains under PMGKAY

Annexure-I

Allocation of | Distribution of | Allocation of Distribution of | Allocation of | Distribution Allocation of | Distribution | Allocation of Distribution
foodgrains foodgrains foodgrains foodgrains foodgrains | of foodgrains foodgrains | of foodgrains foodgrains | of foodgrains
under under under under under under under under under under PMGKAY PMGKAY PMGKAY PMGKAY PMGKAY PMGKAY PMGKAY PMGKAY PMGKAY PMGKAY
SN | States/UTs Phase-1 Phase-I| Phase-II Phase-lI Phase-ll| Phase-llI Phase-IV Phase-IV Phase-V Phase-V (*)
Andaman &
1 |Nicobar Islands 912.93 901.8 1521.55 1493.23 608.62 571.00 1521.55 1420.26 1217.24 473.98
Andhra
2 Pradesh 402345 392041.234 670575 625785.71 | 268223.23 | 255687.19 670552.58 | 605239.55 536442.06| 107979.08
Arunachal
3 Pradesh 12316.815 12225.42 20528.025 20327.38 8403.43 8093.80 21008.58 15837.49 16806.86 3760.58
4 Assam 377293.86 | 371361.035 628823.1 606829.245 | 250737.19 | 247224.80 627917.38 | 594621.80 502333.9 0
5 Bihar 1285680 |1150367.273 | 2177908.525 1997140.48 | 871163.41 | 818440.51 2177908.53 | 2067339.46 | 1742326.82 412973.42
6 | Chandigarh 4127.07 3784.71 6985.875 6477 2794.35 2460.00 6985.88 6323.18 5327.02 0
7 | Chhattisgarh 301155 299601.12 501925 488650.27 | 200770.00 | 198880.06 501925.00 | 489722.95 401540| 185886.69
Daman & Diu
8 D&NH 4284.21 4123.41 7198.225 6439.44575 2697.34 2529.57 6737.60 6409.39 5964.24 2293.42
9 Delhi 109099.86 |104344.0556| 181833.1 168426.0286 | 72779.95 72627.00 | 181949.88 | 177453.74 145559.86 31396.15
10 Goa 7979.91 7809.277 13299.85 12776 5321.81 5200.79 13304.53 13118.78 10643.62 5299.64
11 Gujarat 573803.805 | 482671.54 | 956339.675 794041.15 | 341713.95 | 327197.03 854284.88 | 823985.00 683427.9| 307545.55
12 Haryana 189735 171250.409 316225 279661.38 | 126490.00 | 113473.09 316225.00 | 281344.31 252980 95254.53
Himachal
13 Pradesh 42966.84 40365.0882 71611.4 68011.11725| 28644.56 26810.44 71611.40 69158.15 57289.12 26454.08
i 149106.83
14 Kashmir 108074.355 | 108073.5669 | 181026.675 176521.6013 | 72410.67 62481.45 181026.68 144821.34 45019.06
15| Jharkhand 395550.345 | 383263.174 | 659250.575 553722.528 | 263700.23 | 247055.15 659250.58 B137s140 527400.46 213594.6
16| Karnataka 602895 589205.44 1004825 951850.45 | 401930.00 | 378032.34 1004825.00 s 803860 363742.3
17 Kerala 232200.18 | 219443.232 387000.3 366112.542 | 154800.12 | 145856.73 387000.30 | 355259.79 309600.24| 127385.31
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18] Ladakh 2158425 | 2149.785 | 3507.375 | 3258352 | 1438.94 | 137420 | 359735 3397.88 2877.88 649.06
19| Lakshadweep | 330 330 550 534.205 220.13 220.13 545.18 533.06 436.14 159.06

Madhys 45595989
20| Pradesh 819630 | 684159.722 | 1366050 |1181882.154 | 482583.98 1206459.95 | 1155109.03 | 965167.96| 430332.24
21| Maharashtra | 1050255 | 952628.974 | 1750425 | 1546097.7 | 700170.00 | 636507-78 1750417.10 | 1553932.56 | 1400333.68| 386565.16
22| Manipur | 36851.715 | 36708 61674.3 | 54039.27 | 1860159 | ‘797669 | 4ecn398 | 3654071 39938.54|  12056.07
23| Meghalaya | 32182.755 | 32175 | 53637.925 | 53627.675 | 2145547 | 2022623 53637.93 | 47692.79 | 42910.34 9406.8
24| Mizoram | 10023.225 | 10023.225 | 16705.375 | 1670538 | eeg2.15 | 612198 16705.38 | 16609.13 13364.3]  5276.95
25| Nagaland | 21070305 | 21070.305 | 35117.175 | 34006.175 | 1404687 | 13500.00 35117.18 | 23592.29 | 28093.74 4986.8
26 Odisha | 485394.24 | 441251137 | 808990.4 | 765329.25 | 324330.69 | 310899.67 810826.73 | 767817.06 | 648292.7|  80020.63
27| Puducherry | 9425.19 9142.06 | 15859.75 | 14580978 | 6304.12 | 909935 | jooncag | 1577348 12485.1 0
28| Punjab 212175 | 197439.09 | 353625 334143 | 141513.02 | 1032800 | 500005 o5 | 35378500 283026.04 0
29| Rajasthan | 669930 |661276.9449| 1116550 | 109571532 | 440012.45 | 420133.22 1100031.13 | 1032471.38 |  880024.9] 199131.75
30| Sikkim 5681.82 5676.14 9469.7 9276.065 | 3787.88 | 79980 | 946970 | 940,80 7575.76 676.04
31| TamilNadu | 536005.68 | 493109.324 | 893342.8 |738539.6164 | 364603.65 | 314056.94 911734.13 | 806949.42 | 729387.3| 107044.93
32| Telangana | 287430 |275597.4477| 479050 |452422.8094 | 191621.90 | 184868.55 479054.75 | 438229.63 | 383243.8| 90014.52
33| Tripura | 37242.195 | 35554.247 | 62545.825 | 59470.784 | 2501833 | 2424161 62070.33 | 60472.52 | 49656.26| 22218.36
34| Uttar Pradesh | 2280879.645 | 2085480.615 | 3634886.325 | 3534362.265 | 1471920.7¢ | 1414906.61 3679801.90 | 3520779.37 | 2943841.52|1158941.617
35| Uttarakhand | 92936.85 91347 154850 146495 | 6194000 | 239990 | 15005000 | 11444918 123880|  35590.63
36| West Bengal | 902756.55 | 884872 | 1504594.25 | 1454851.76 | 601837.70 | 587047-38 1504594.25 | 1455652.16 | 1203675.4| 283014.89

Total 12142778.78 | 11260822.8 | 20108398.08 | 18619603.32 | 7951368.19| 7°25268-88| om0, o 18627703.44|15905752.04|4755143.897

Note(*) : Data of distribution under Phase-V is upto 28.01.2022.
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